

No. 22-6895

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆
HEATHER LEAVELL-KEATON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Cameron G. Ball
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

April 11, 2023

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Proceedings Below.	3
B. Direct Appeal and Allocution Remand.....	6
C. The CCA affirms.....	9
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	13
I. This Case Provides a Poor Vehicle to Consider <i>Skipper's</i> Applicability to Resentencing Because the Evidentiary Phase of Leavell-Keaton's Initial Sentencing Was Error Free.	14
II. The Issue Is Unlikely to Recur.	23
III. The Decision Below Was Correct.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderman v. Zant</i> , 22 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 386 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	16
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	15
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	17, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 555 A.2d 846 (Pa. 1989).	23
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	20
<i>Creech v. Arave</i> , 947 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993)	20
<i>Davis v. Coyle</i> , 475 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2007)	10, 21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	18
<i>Ex parte Keaton</i> , SC-2022-0559 (Ala. July 8, 2022)	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	26
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948)	15
<i>Hanson v. Sherrod</i> , 797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015)	22

<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	16
<i>Keaton v. State</i> , CR-14-1570 (Ala. Crim. App. May 28, 2021).....	1, 9
<i>Keaton v. State</i> , CR-14-1570, 2021 WL 5984951 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 17, 2021)	1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 21, 22, 24
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	18, 24
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	19
<i>McMahan v. State</i> , 109 So. 553 (Ala. Ct. App. 1926).....	16
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 799 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	12, 16
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 140 So. 180 (Ala. Ct. App. 1932).....	16
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006).....	25
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 793 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2001)	23
<i>People v. Tully</i> , 282 P.3d 173 (Cal. 2012)	23
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	20
<i>Robinson v. Moore</i> , 300 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	18

<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	2, 10, 14, 18, 26
<i>Spaziano v. Singletary</i> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 111 P.3d 369 (Ariz. 2005)	23
<i>State v. Berget</i> , 853 N.W.2d 45 (S.D. 2014)	11, 21
<i>State v. Brill</i> , No. 14-22-20, 2023 WL 1957524 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2023)	23
<i>State v. Colon</i> , 272 Conn. 106, 864 A.2d 666 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Colon</i> , 864 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2004)	23
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 584 N.E.2d 1192 (Ohio 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 858 (1992)	21
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 113 N.E.3d 490 (Ohio 2018)	11, 21
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 113 N.E.3d 490 (Ohio 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2715 (2019)	21
<i>State v. Green</i> , 443 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. 1994)	23
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 73 N.E.3d 414 (Ohio 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1586 (2017)	21
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 73 N.E.3d 414 (Ohio 2016)	18
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 998 N.E.2d 1100 (Ohio 2013)	11, 21
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	19

<i>Wharton v. Vaughn</i> , 722 F. App'x 268 (3d Cir. 2018)	22
---	----

<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	26
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	15, 19
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40(a)(15)	4
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-47	9, 23
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-49(8).....	4
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-52	9
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-53	15, 19
ALA. CONST. art. VI, § 141(d).....	15

Rules

ALA. R. CRIM. P. 26.9(b)(1).	1, 15
